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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue + Philadelphia, PA 19122

Laureto A. Fariiias, Senior Attorney
Legal Department

Direct Dial: 215-684-6982

FAX: 215-684-6798

E-mail: laureto.farinas@pgworks.com
November 23, 2011

Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Suite 4063

801 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: Mary F. Kingcade v. Philadelphia Gas Works, C - 2009 — 2134662 .
Dear Judge Vero: '

This is in response to the Complainant’s letter of November 21, 2011 in WhICh she States
that PGW did not comply with your order to provide on or before November 18; 20 :
explanation on how PGW took steps to prevent the failure to call Pennsylvama G)ne call fro
happening in the future. Co

At the hearing held October 19, 2011, the PGW witness testified that the PGW service
person who failed to call Pennsylvania One Call was subject to dlSClpllnary action. - Your
instruction at the conclusion of the further hearing was to submit an explanatlon, e company_-,
wide steps that were implemented to address that something like that doesnt ha _\ben in the
future.” (See October 19, 2011 Transcript p. 169, lines 20-25) :

On November 18, 2011 in complete compiiance with your mstructlon, PGW sent by FedEx
to you and the Complainant a description of a change in PGW. pro¢ regardlng contacting
the Pennsylvania One Call system for service terminations thatisidesigr :to prevent such a
failure to call Pennsylvania One Call. Therefore, the Commis deny the
Complainant’s request to charge PGW with “constructive contem" court.”

If you need additional information about this matter, p!

cqn_t_egt'?’i'-ne at my _dfiéjéﬁt-:"ai-éit
number above. Thank you. 5 AN

Sincerely, * - xe CANE

Laureto Farinas”

cc: Mary F. Kingcade
Wendy Vacca
Anne Marie Cromley
Linda Pereira
Stephen Lipski

wWww.pgworks.com
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06/07/2012 7:5%:27 PM +0000 SMTP-EMAIL TO FAX PAGE 2 OF 2

FedEx Express U.S. Mail: PO Box 727 Teiephona 901-369-3600
Custormer Support Mempnis, TN 391944643

Domeslic Traca

3875 Aurways Boulevard

Modula H, 4th Floor -~

Memphis, TN 38116

Express
June 07,2012

MARY KINGCADE
(215) 386-3297

Dear MARY KINGCADE:

Qur records reflect the following delivery information for the shipment with the tracking number
876457906260, The package was released as authorized by the shipper/recipient,

Delivery Information:
Released By: 9999999999999

Delivered to: 5538 WARRINGTON AVE

Delivery Date: November 25, 2011
Delivery Time: 01:27 PM

Shipping Information:

Tracking No: 876457906250 Ship Date: November 23, 2011
Shipper: LAURETO FARINAS ESQ Recipient: M8 MARY KINGCADE
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 W MONTGOMERY AVE 5538 WARRINGTON AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 1941222898 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19143
us us

Thank you for choosing FedEx Express. We look forward 1o working with you in the future.
FedEx Worldwide Customer Service

1-800-Go-FedEx ( -8()_0~463-3389)
Reference No: R2012060701954403833

This Information is provided subject to the FedEx Service Guide.
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Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. Page 1 of 1

cDC 00000 POCS MM/DD/YY TT:TT:TT 20091972450-000 NEW XCAV INSF

Serial Number--[20091972450]-[000] Channel#-—[1639003][0591]
Message Type-—[NEW][EXCAVATION][INSUFFICIENT]

County—-[PHILADELPHIA] Mun1c1pa11ty~—[PHILADELPHIA CITY] Ward--[51]
Work Site-~-[5538 WARRINGTON AVE]
Nearest Intersection--[S 56TH ST]
Second Intersection--1]
Subdivision--[] Site Marked in White--[N]
Location Information--~
[THERE IS DIGGING GOING ON AT THIS LOCATION FOR THE GAS LINES. LOCATION IS
A TOWNHQUSE. CALLER IS NOT DOING THE DIGGING. CALLER STATES PHILADELPHIA
GAS IS DIGGING.]
Caller Lat/Lon--[]
Mapped Type--[P] Mapped Lat/Lon--
[39.9541223/-75.227197,39.938193/-75.230076,35.938613/-75.229466,

39.9540690/-75.226587]
Map Graphlc-—[http-//www.palcall.org/ViewMap/view.aspx?sn=20091972450]

Type of Work—-[EXCAVATION ON GAS LINES] ’ Depth--[}]
Extent of Excavation--[] Method of Excavation--[]
Street--[ ] Sidewalk--[ ] Pub Prop--[ ] Pvt Prop--[X] Other--[]

Lawful Start Dates--[21-Jul-09] Through [30-Jul-09]
Scheduled Excavation Date--[16-Jul-09] Dig Time--[{1700] Duration--[]
Response Due Date--[20-Jul-09]

Caller--[MARY KINGCADE] Phone--[267-776-3464] Ext--[]
Excavator-~-[MARY KINGCADE] Homeowner/Business--[E]
Address-~[5538 WARRINGTON AVE]

City-- [PHILADELPHIA] State--[PA] Zip--[19143]

FAX--[] Email--[none]

Work Being Done For--[MARY KINGCADE]

Person to.Contact--[MARY KINGCADE] Phone--[267-776-3464] Ext--[]
Best Time to Call--[ANYTIME]

Prepared--[16-Jul-09] at [1649] by [LAUREN SIDWELL]

Remarks-- B
[CALLER STATES NO LINES HAVE BEEN MARKED. CALLER STATES THE GAS LINE IS

BEING LINED IN PLASTIC AND THERE MAY BE A SMELL OF GAS IN THE AREA. THERE
HAS BEEN EXTENSIVE DIGGING WITH NO PREVIOQUS ONECALL. CALLER STATES THERE
ARE WATER LINES RIGHT NEXT TO THE GAS LINES AND TEE WATER HAS BEEN SHUT

OFF. ]
CQ 0 CQ =COMCAST PHTLA KA 0 KA =PECO SCKL - PD 0 PD =PHILA C WIR DPT
PSD0 PSD=PHILADELPHIA ST PZ 0 PZ =PGW PHLA ‘ PZAO PZA=PGW PHLA

RU 0 RU =URBAN CABLEWORK YA 0 YA =VERIZON PA CHNT
Serlal Number——[20091972450]—[000]

=====;==== Copyright (c) 2009 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc, ==========

| FFIFRERY S PSR S R I L . b R [ PRI U RO R £ T P DIl AANANTATN AN [ AN L Vot I |

"M



Penn

sylvania One Call System, Inc.

Page 1 of 1

Printed from POCS website

PENNSYLVANTA ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC.
AUTOMATED BRESPCNSE SERVICE

Excavator: MARY KINGCANE
Telephone #: 2677763464

Caller: MARY KINGCADE
email: none

Serial Number 20091972450 at the following location:

COUNTY: PHILADELPHIA

MUNICIPALITY: PHILADELPHIA CITY WARD: 51

ADDRESS: 5538 WARRINGTON AVE
NEAREST INTERSECTION: § S56TH ST
SECOND INTERSECTION:

LOCATION INFORMATION: THERE IS DIGGING GOING ON AT 'i‘HIS LOCATION FOR THE GAS LINES.
LOCATION IS A TOWNHQUSE. CALLER [S NOT' DOING THE DIGGING. CALLER STATES PHILADELPHIA GAS

IS DIGGING.

has been responded to through Pennsylvania One Call System by these facility operators in the
following mannexr:

[PD

PHILADELPHIA CITY WATER DEPARTMENT

CDC|MEMBERNAME STATUS |
CQ |[cOMCAST CABLE DID NOT RESPOND THROUGH PA ONE CALL |
[KA ][PECO ENERGY CLEAR - NO FACILITIES ]

l

DID NOT RESPOND THROUGH PA ONE CALL

PHILADELPHIA CITY DEPARTMENT OF

PSD Il TREETS DID NOT RESPOND THROUGH PA ONE CALL

PZ |[PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS _|[MARKED _ ]
: CONFLICT, LINES NEARBY. DIRECT CONTACT TO FOLLOW BY

PZA |[PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS FACILITY OWNER

RU J[COMCAST CABLE CLEAR - NO FACILITIES

[vA ]J[VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC |[INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION. DO NOT DIG.

7

" Please call 1-800-222-6470 to hear any Voice Message

EClose]

httn/Imhneniy naleall are/Weh Accece/aon karlrecnnanesce aen?nhana=2roorial=2NNA107%4 TFIAR/INT

[t
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there's too much fraudulent activity here.

Q. So what do you believe you owe PGW?

A. What do I think I owe? That's not the
question, ---

Q. Yes, that 1is the question.

A. --- what I think I owe because there's so much

fraudulent activity.

Q. So what's the correct amount?

A. You figure that ocut with the fraudulent activity
that went on here.

JUODGE VERQ:

Mr. Farinas, obviously the Complainant is
stating that she does not- know.

BY ATTORNEY FARINAS:

Q. If you had a payment arrangement what would be the

payment arrangement of your request? What would be a

payment arrangement you ---7

A. Well, this has to be addressed first, the
fraudulent --- the fraud that's taken place here. We
can't get to what I'm to --- what I owe PGW until we

correct all the fraudulent activity.

JUDGE VERO:

I agree with you, Ms. Kingcade. Without
a clear idea of what the balance is, no payment

arrangement can be worked on, so ---

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 41 3671251 0

o e e
MARY KINGCADE . 8/1/2005 10/26/2009
e e Y S
5538 WARRINGTON AVE PHIL, PA 191434721 61155694 510 19751
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09:'26!2005 BILL 3480 44 0.50 0 101 9!2005 $62.55 $62.55 $62.55
10/25/2005 BILL 3501 N 21 0.68 132 11/18/2005 $62.55 $125.10 $125.10
11/25/2005 BILL 3594 30 93 3.10 501 12/20/2005 $62.55 $187.65 $187.65
12/28/2005 BILL 3805 34 211 6.21 1011 01/20/2006 $62.55 $250.20 $250.20
01/27/2006 8ILL 3974 30 169 5.63 761 02/22/2006 $62.55 $312.75 $312.75
02/10/2006 PAY 0.00 Check _— ($312.75} $0.00 $0.00
02/28/2006 BILL 4159 32 185 578 924 03/23/2006 $62.55 $52 55 $62.55
03/28/2008 BILL 4295 28 136 4.86 632 04/21/2006 $62.55 $125. 10 $125.10
04/27/2006 BILL 4364 30 69 2.30 269 05/22/2006 $62.55 $187. 65 $187.65
05/22/2006 PAY 0.00 Check (5125 10) - $62.55 $62.55
05/27/2006 BILL 4393 29 29 1.00 118 06/21/2006 ) $62.55 i $1’25?l-0 K _ $125.10
06/27/2006 BiLL 4412 32 19 0.58 2 07/21/2006 $62.55 $187.65 $187.65
Q7/27/20086 BILL 4428 30 16 0.53 0 08/21/2006 - $62.55 $250.20 $250.20
08/24/2008 PAY 0.00 Check ($250.20) $0.00 $0.00
"108/25/2006 CRPFRZ 0.00 $2.511.62 $2;511.62 32, 511.62
08/25/2006 BILL 4441 29 13 0.45 0 09/20/2006 $35.78 $2,547.40 $2,547 .40
09/26/2006  LPC . 0.00 ? - $38.21 $2,585.61 $2,585.61
09/26/2006 BILL 4458 32 17 0.53 19 10/19/2006 $43.08 $2,628.70 $2,628.70
10/25/2006  LPC . . £ 0.00 : , $38.85°  $2,667.55 $2,667.55
10/25/2006 BILL 4496 29 38, 1.31 180 11/17/2006 $§0.93 $2,748.48 $2,748.48
* 1172712006 LPC- =+ ., KX 0.00 o $40.07 $2,788.55 $2,788.55
11/27/12006 BILL 4594 kil 28 318 433 12/20/2006 $195.48 $2,984.03

Page 1 of 3
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121072 PAY “~ Che ($195.48) sz ?88 55 $2,788.55
12/28/2006 LPC - _ $4_1,52_ $2,830.37 $2,830.37
12/28/2006  BILL 4730 33 136 669 < 0412412007 *' Y §287.33" $3,097.70 $3,097.70
- [01/30/2007  LPC -T345.83 $3,143.53 $3,143.53
01/30/2007  BILL 4506 33 176 843 .= 02/23/2007 ‘$338:39F $3.481.92 $3,481.92
02/28/2007  LPC " $50.91 $3,532.83 $3,532.83
02/28/2007  BILL 5145 29 239 1075 - 03/23/2007 $41599 ¢ $3,948.82 $3,948.82
|03/28/2007  LPC _ $57.15 $4,005.97 $4,005.97/.
03/28/2007  BILL 5297 28 152 628 , “04/2312007 ' 527646  $4,282.43 $4,282.43
" |oar112007  PAY.- " Check ($100.00) $4,182.43 $4,182.43
04/13/2007  PAY. " Check ($155.00) $4,027.43 $4,027.43
0412712007 '.'CRPFRZ — : - ($4,027.43) %0.00 $0.00
04/27/2007  BILL 5397 30 100 459 05/22/2007 $104.00 $104.00 $104.00
05/29/2007  BILL 5420 29 23 ‘94" - 06/21/2007 $104.00 $208.00 $208.00
06/25/2007  PAY . Check {$208.00) $0.00 $0.00
06/27/2007  BILL 5438 32 18 4 07/23/2007 $104.00 $104.00 $104.00
07/25/2007  PAY Check ($104.00) $0.00 $0.00
Q72712007  BILL 5455 R 30 17 0 08/21/2007 $104.00 $104.00 $104.00
08M5/2007  PAY . Check ($104.00) $0.00 $0.00
08/27/2007  BILL 5469 R 29 14 6 09/20/2007 $104.00 $104.00 $104.00
09/26/2007  BILL 5485 R 32 16 1:_%j 10/16/2007 $104.00 $208.00 $208.00
10/25/2007  BILL 5502 R 29 17 53 1112002007 $104.00 $312.00 $312.00
11/27/2007  BILL 5611 R 33 109 572 12/20/2007 $104.00 $416.00 $416.00| -
12/28/2007  BILL 5766 R 31 155 856 01/24/2008 $104.00 $520.00 $520.00
01/29/2008  BILL 5346 R 32 180 923 02/22/2008 $104.00 $624.00 $624.00
02/27/2008  BILL 6101 R 29 155 823 03/24/2008 $104.00 $728.00 $728.00
02/28/2008  PAY _ Check {$105.94) $622.06 $622.06
03/27/2008  BILL 6248 R 29 147 543 04/21/2008 $104.00 $726.06 $726.06| .
|04/25/2008  BILL 6321 R 29 73 a0s . 052012008 $104.00 $830.06 $830.06|
05/27/2008  PAY Check ($105.55) $724.51 $724.51
|05r27/2008 PAY - Check ($105.55) $618.96 $618.96
05/27/2008  BILL 5354 29 33 ;196! 2 D6/19/2008 $104.00 $722.95 $722.96
L\\
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07!25.’2008 B!LL 6386 R 30 15 0 08/19/2008 $107.30 $937.57 $937.57
08/25/2008 BILL 6402 R 29 16 0 09/18/2008 $107.30 $1,044 87 $1,044.87
09/24/2008 BILL 6418 R 32 16 5 10/17/2008 $107.30 $1,152.17 $1,152.17
09/25/2008 PAY Check {$107.75) $1,044.42 $1,044.42
10/23/2008 BILL 6439 R 29 21 154 11/18/2008 $107.30 $1,151.72 $1,151.72
1172412008  PAY Check ($107.69) $1,044.03 $1,044.03
11/24/2008 BILL 6508 R 30 69 579 12/18/2008 $107.30 $1,151.33 $1,151.33
12/05/2008 PAY - Check ($287.56) $863.77 $863.77

- 1121872008 BOLIHP o : - -$287.56 $1,151.33 $1,151.33
12/29/2008 BILL 6673 R 35 185 992 0142372008 $107.30 $1,258.63 $1,258.63
1/28/2009 BILL 6896 R 32 223 1101 02/23/2009 $107.30 $1,365.93 $1,365.93
02/26/2009 BILL 7070 R 29 174 882 03/23/2009 $107.30 $1.473.23 $1,473.23
03/26/2009 BILL 7193 R 28 123 649 04/21/2009 $107.30 $1,580.53 $1,580.53
'104/03/2009 PAY Check , {$382.04) $1,198.49 $1,198.49
04/27/2009 BILL 7286 R 30 93 394 05/20/2008 - $107.30 $1,305.7¢9 $1,305.79
05/27/2009 BILL 7305.. R 32 19 90 06/19/2009 $107.30 $1,413.09 $1,413.08
'105/28/2009 PAY . T . Check - ' ($107.48) $1,305.61 $1,305.61
06/25/2009 . BILL 7320 R 29 15. 15 07/21/2009 $107.20 $1,412.91 $1,412.91
07/13/2009% 4, _CRPFR_'Z - .'_'if':‘i‘- $3,641.92 $5,054.83 $5,054.83
07/15/2009 BPTOCG i : $123.23 $5,178.06 $5,178.08
.+ |0716/2009 “.DIGCHG - v - e . - 3372.00 $5,550.06 $5,550.06
-, [07127/2009  BILL , T 4366, [ 2R, 30 12 0 J ... 08M9/2008 T$30.96  $5581.02  $5,561.02
08/21/2009 PAY B i -..Check ($30.96) $5,550.06 $5,550.06
08/25/2009  BILL 1380 TR 13 14 0 (9/18/2069 $34.13 $5.584.19 $5,584.19
06/26/2009 INTAPL ($0.20) $5,583.99 , $5,583.99
08/26/2009 DEPAPL T ___'__, ($202.50) -~ $5,381.49 $5,381.49
09/01/2009  {DIGCGW } ) . : - | $37200 .- $5,753.49  $5,753.49
-|09r26/2009  'LPC - S ~ et [ 788072 $5834.21 $5,834.21
08/26/2009 BILL 1395 R 30 15" 10 . 10/20/2009 $35.11 $5,869.32 $5,869.32

Page 3 of 3
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P

Gaé Service Tariff — Pa P.U.C. No.2

Philadelphia Gas Works ' Original Pg. No. 45

8.4. ACCESS TO PREMISES.

8.4.A. Agents of the Company. PGW, or its authorized agents, shall have access to the premises of the
Customer at all reasonable times for the-purpose of reading meters, disconnecting service, installing, ;
testing, inspecting, repairing, removing, or changing any or all equipment belonging to the Company; and
taking whatever remedial action the Company may deem agpropﬁate to avoid or abate hazardous

_ conditions or unauthorized usage; and under emergency conditions to' gain entry to the premisés by

' forcible'fneans.

. '8.4.B. Proper Identification. All employees of the Company who are authorized to enter upon the

Customer's premises shall display appropriate PGW identification on their person.

4.C. Prosecution. Instances of tampering jor unauthorized interference with or diversion or theft of Gas
or other Company property may ‘be silbject to prosecution.

PGW Exhibit- 6

Page [ of 2

Issued: August 6, 2010 . Effective: September 1, 2010
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